The following key valuation assumptions have been used to estimate the central estimates of the liability
for remaining coverage:

• The average cost per solicitor adopted is A$2,000 (2023: A$2,400).
• The estimated growth in solicitor numbers is 3.0% (2023: 2.6%).

There have been no significant changes in the business underwritten by the Group or the way the
insurance liabilities are estimated. Hence, no significant amendments have been made to the valuation
methodology.

The assumptions have been determined by management and the actuarial team by taking into account:
claim development experience, statistical analysis and market trends.

QUEENSLAND LAW SOCIETY ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 | PAGE 110

Queensland Law Society Incorporated
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

   Page 50

D1-8 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF KEY ESTIMATES

The impact of changes in key variables used in the calculation of the net insurance contract liabilities is
summarised in the table below and is shown gross and net of reinsurance held. Each change has been
calculated in isolation from the other changes and shows the after-tax impact on profit or loss assuming
that there is no change to any of the other variables.

  Profit/(loss) 1 Equity

Sensitivity  2024 2023 2024 2023

Reserve estimation +10.0% (5,296,900) (5,509,700) (5,296,900) (5,509,700)

 -10.0% 5,308,800 6,172,600 5,308,800 6,172,600

Cost per solicitor estimation +$100 (252,700) (309,000) (252,700) (309,000)

 -$100 252,700 309,000 252,700 309,000

Discount rate +0.5% 483,000 583,100 483,000 583,100

 -0.5% (494,900) (597,800) (494,900) (597,800)

Claims handling rate +1.0% (422,100) (480,200) (422,100) (480,200)

 -1.0% 422,100 480,200 422,100 480,200

Risk adjustment +5.0% (1,997,100) (2,274,300) (1,997,100) (2,274,300)

 -5.0% 1,997,100 2,274,300 1,997,100 2,274,300

1 Net of tax at the Group’s prima facie income tax rate of 30%.

D2 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK

D2-1 INSURANCE RISK

Lexon is a captive insurer and issues a single insurance contract to the parent (the Society) that transfers
insurance risks of its parent to itself.  This section summarises these risks and the way the Group
manages them.

The risk in any one insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event occurs and the uncertainty of
the amount of the resulting claim.  By the very nature of an insurance contract, this risk is random and
therefore unpredictable.

[…]

The Fund’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks:  market risk, price and interest rate risk, and
liquidity risk.

Price and interest rate risk

The Fund is exposed to equity securities price risk arising from the investments.  These securities are held
with Australian fund managers.

The Fund seeks to reduce risk by diversifying across a range of securities, maturities and counterparties.

Management regularly reviews the performance and ensures all investments held are within the approved
mandate.

The Fund manages interest rate and price risks through sensitivity analysis. The sensitivity analysis is
performed relating to the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk and price risk at the end of the reporting period.
The sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year profit which could result from a change in
interest rate and price as follows:

QUEENSLAND LAW SOCIETY ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 | PAGE 180

Legal Practitioners’ Fidelity Guarantee Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

  Queensland Law Society | Annual Report 2023-24 Page 14

D2 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK
MANAGEMENT (continued)

  2024 2023
$'000 $'000

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
At 30 June, the effect on profit as a result of changes in the interest rate,
with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:
Change in profit

Increase in interest rate by 1% 18 7
Decrease in interest rate by 1% (18) (7)

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

Price sensitivity analysis
At 30 June, the effect on profit as a result of changes in the unit price of
managed funds, with all other variables remaining constant would be as
follows:
Change in profit

Increase in managed funds unit price by 5% 1,095 993
Decrease in managed funds unit price by 5% (1,095) (993)

Liquidity risk
In the management of liquidity risks, the Fund monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents
deemed adequate by management to finance the Fund’s operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations in
cash flows.  The Fund also constantly reviews its investment to ensure that there are sufficient cash and liquid
deposits to meet its estimated outflows.

The Fund manages its expected cash flow requirements using the latest actuarial valuations detailing
projected cash flows.  These are monitored in conjunction with available cash and investments readily
convertible to cash.